RECEIVED FEB 29, 2016 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-160260

Tariff No. 3 19 Revised Page No. 2
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260
Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling

CHECK SHEET

All pages contained in this tariff are listed below in consecutive order. The pages in the
tariff and/or any supplements to the tariff listed on this page have issue dates that are
the same as, or are before, the issue date of this page. "O" in the revision column
indicates an original page.

Page Current Page Current Page Current
Number | Revision Number | Revision Number | Revision
Title 1 13 0 25 3
2 19 14 3 26 0
3 0 15 7 27 2
4 0 16 3 28 0
5 0 17 0 29 0
5A 0 18 3 30 11
6 0 19 0 31 10
7 0 20 11 31A 1
8 0 21 11 32 10
9 0 21A 2 32A 1
10 0 22 0 33 10
11 0 23 4 33A 1
12 1 24 8 34 3
35 3
36 0
Appendix A

Supplements in Effect
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RECEIVED FEB 29, 2016 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-160260

Tariff No. 3 11 Revised Page No. 20

Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260
Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling

Item 100 -- Residential Service -- Monthly Rates (continued on next page)
Rates in this item apply:

(1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for
residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes,
condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or

(2) When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside
recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes,
condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than 5 residential units, where service is billed
to the property owner or manager.

Rates below apply in the following service area: Areas in Unincorporated Spokane County in Appendix A
not eligible for curbside recycling

Number of Frequency| Garbage Co-Mingled | Organic Number of | Frequency | Garbage Co-Mingled | Organic
Units or Type of Service Recycling | Recycling Units or Type of Service Recycling | Recycling
of Containers Service Rate Rate Rate of Containers| Service Rate Rate Rate

Mini-Can WG $16.03

1 Can MG $11.35 35 Gal** MG $12.45
1 Can WG $19.05 35 Gal** WG $20.10
2 Cans WG $26.29 64 Gal** WG $27.29
3 Cans WG $33.69 96 Gal** WG $34.69
4 Cans WG $41.03

5 Cans WG $48.37

6 Cans WG $55.71 **Company Provided

Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling
EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company:

Note 1: Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular trip.
No credit will be given for partially filled cans. No credit will be given if customer fails to set
receptacles out for collection.

Note 2: The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro-mini-can
on a regular pickup is: $ 4.40.

Note 3: Customers may request no more than one pickup per month, on an "on call" basis, at
$ 12.02 per can/unit. Service will be rendered on the normal scheduled pickup day for the
area in which the customer resides. Note: If customer requires service to be provided on other
than normal scheduled pickup day, rates for special pickups will apply.

Note 4: Rollout charges in item 205 may apply.

Note 5: For container service items 240 or 255 may be used. For drop box service items 260 or 275
may be used. (N)
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RECEIVED FEB 29, 2016 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-160260

Tariff No. 3 11 Revised Page No. 21

Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260
Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling

Item 100 -- Residential Service -- Monthly Rates (continued on next page)
Rates in this item apply:

(1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for
residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes,
condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or

(2) When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside
recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes,
condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than 4 residential units, where service is billed
to the property owner or manager.

Rates below apply to Recycle Eligible Residents as defined in Spokane County resolution 11-0642
outside Cities of Spokane and Airway Heights

Number of Frequency Garbage Co-Mingled Organic Number of Frequency | Garbage| Co-Mingled Organic
Units or Type of Service Recycling Recycling Units or Type of Service | Recycling Recycling
of Containers Service Rate Rate Rate of Containers Service Rate Rate Rate

35 Gal** MG $ 12.45 $5.00 $ 12.00
35 Gal** EOWG |$ 14.55 $5.00 $ 12.00
35 Gal** WG $ 20.10 $5.00 $ 12.00
64 Gal** WG $ 27.29 $5.00 $ 12.00
96 Gal** WG $ 34.69 $5.00 $ 12.00
96 Gal** EOWR $6.00

*Company Provided

I

Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling
EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company:

Note 1: Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 22.

Note 2: Description/rules related to organic waste program are shown on page 22.

Note 3: In addition to the recycling rates shown above, a recycling credit of ($ 0.00) applies.

Note 4: Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular

trip. No credit will be given for partially filled cans. No credit will be given if customer fails to set
receptacles out for collection.

Note 5: Rollout charges in item 205 may apply

Note 6: The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro-mini-can
on a regular pickup is: $4.40

Note 7: For container service items 240 or 255 may be used. For drop box service items 260 or 275
may be used. (N)
Recycling service rates on this page expire on: January 1, 2017
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RECEIVED FEB 29, 2016 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-160260

Tariff No. 3 2 Revised Page No. 21A

Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260
Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling

Item 100 -- Residential Service -- Monthly Rates (continued on next page)
Rates in this item apply:

(1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for
residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes,
condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or

(2) When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside
recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes,
condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than 4 residential units, where service is billed
to the property owner or manager.

Rates below apply to Recycle Eligible Residents as defined in Spokane County resolution 11-0642
within Cities of Spokane and Airway Heights

Number of Frequency Garbage Co-Mingled Organic Number of | Frequency | Garbage| Co-Mingled Organic
Units or Type of Service Recycling Recycling Units or Type of Service | Recycling Recycling
of Containers Service Rate Rate Rate of Containers Service Rate Rate Rate

35 Gal** MG $ 12.45 $5.00 $ 12.00
35 Gal** EOWG |$ 1455 $5.00 $ 12.00
35 Gal** WG $ 20.10 $5.00 $ 12.00
64 Gal** WG $ 27.29 $5.00 $ 12.00
96 Gal** WG $ 34.69 $5.00 $ 12.00
96 Gal** EOWR $6.00

*Company Plrovided

Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling
EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company:

Note 1: Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 22.

Note 2: Description/rules related to organic waste program are shown on page 22.

Note 3: In addition to the recycling rates shown above, a recycling credit of ($ 0.00) applies.

Note 4. Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular

trip. No credit will be given for partially filled cans. No credit will be given if customer fails to set
receptacles out for collection.

Note 5: Rollout charges in item 205 may apply

Note 6: The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro-mini-can
on a regular pickup is: $4.40

Note 7: For container service items 240 or 255 may be used. For drop box service items 260 or 275
may be used. (N)
Recycling service rates on this page expire on: January 1, 2017
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